
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
2 September 
2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 10.00am  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Quorum: 5 

Published: Friday, 21 August 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 August 2020 
(attached herewith). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

6 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 
 
8 SDNP/20/00675/FUL - The Lewes New School, Talbot Terrace, Lewes,  

BN7 2DS  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

9 SDNP/20/00676/LIS - The Lewes New School, Talbot Terrace, Lewes,  
BN7 2DS  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
 
10 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 23 September 2020, will take 
place in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

General information 
 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to. 
 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that
[...]
 the question is to be asked.   
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600   

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 

 

modern.gov app available 
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 

 

 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


 

 

1 

Planning Applications Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 12 August 2020 
at 4:00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
12 Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

13 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Graham Amy, as 
he was unable to participate in the meeting due to technical issues. 
 

14 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Tom Jones declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 11 
(planning application SDNP/20/01311/FUL) as he was the Lewes District 
Ward Councillor. 
 

15 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

16 Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 

17 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

12 August 2020 2 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 

 

18 LW/20/0298 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP  

 
A written representation from Councillor Cathy Wickens was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Tony Turk (Newick Village Society), Baroness Julia 
Cumberlege and Mrs Mel Goddard (neighbour). Written representations for 
the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of John 
Wood (applicant), Phillip Wood (applicant) and Olivia Forsyth (agent). A 
written representation was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of 
Lewes District Ward Councillor Roy Burman. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0298 for demolition of Oakside and the 
erection of 69 residential homes, with associated access, parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The development, as a result of its location outside of the defined 
settlement boundary and the allocated site within the Newick 
Neighbourhood Plan, would result in an unacceptable encroachment 
into the countryside and closure of the gap between the site and the 
nearest dwellings to the east (The Gables and Newlands), and 
detrimentally impact on the open character of the countryside, contrary 
to Policy H04 of the Newick Neighbourhood Plan and policy DM1 of the 
Lewes District Local Plan. 

 
19 LW/19/0237 - Site adjoining 4 Strawlands, Plumpton Green, East Sussex  
 

Resolved: 
 
That outline planning application LW/19/0237 for erection of 4no two bedroom 
bungalows, 4no two bedroom flats and 2no one bedroom flats for persons 
aged 55 or over, be deferred to a future meeting of the Planning Applications 
Committee. 
 

20 SDNP/19/04516/FUL - 1 New Cottages, The Street, Bishopstone Village, 
BN25 2UH  

 
A written representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Imogen and Roger Taylor (neighbours). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/19/04516/FUL for alterations and conversion 
of an existing barn to a holiday let be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, and condition 5 to include indigenous planting and an 
informative advising not to park on the highway. 
 

Page 6



 

12 August 2020 3 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 

 

21 SDNP/20/01311/FUL - Garden to the south of Longcroft House, 46 
Beacon Road, Ditchling, Hassocks, East Sussex, BN6 8UZ  

 
Written representations for the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Stewart Legg (applicant), Peter Young (agent) and David 
Tetley (scheme architect). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That revised planning application SDNP/20/01311/FUL for erection of a 
detached dwelling and garage, with new access and associated landscaping 
be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The development, as a result of its location outside of the settlement 
boundary, would lead to the inappropriate and inefficient use of land, 
failing to meet the criteria associated with and therefore contrary to 
Policy SD25 of the South Downs National Park Local Plan, and in 
terms of the Ditchling Streat and Westmeston Neighbourhood Plan 
(DSWNP) it extends development beyond the adopted planning 
boundary, failing to meet the exceptions of Policy DS1 of the DSWNP 
and it therefore contrary to Policy DS1 of the DSWNP. 

 
22 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020, in a virtual capacity, 
via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.32pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



          

   

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 2 September 2020 

By: Director of Planning 

Local Authority: Lewes District Council 

Application Number: SDNP/20/00675/FUL 

Applicant: Mr A Holloway 

Application: Construction of 3 no. new dwellings with associated landscaping 

and parking within the curtilage of a Listed Building and including 

alterations to the Listed Building and demolition of outbuildings. 

 

Address: The Lewes New School  

Talbot Terrace 

Lewes 

BN7 2DS 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Consideration has been given to the merits of the proposal and account taken of neighbour comments, 

third party representations and statutory consultees, together with policies contained in the adopted 

Local Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan.  The proposed development is considered to be acceptable and 

approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1 The application site is occupied by a school situated on a corner plot at the junction between 

Talbot Terrace and Pelham Terrace.  The site lies within a Conservation Area and two of the 

school buildings are Grade II Listed.  The site, currently known as Lewes New School, was 

historically known as Pells County Primary School and dates back to 1896. 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the construction of three dwelling houses on 

land within the curtilage of the existing school building, which is listed.  Alterations are to be 

made to the listed building as well as demolition 
[...]
itage 

Statement 

 13.02.2020 Submitted 

Application Documents -  Planning, Design 

and Access 

Statement 

 13.02.2020 Submitted 

Application Documents -  Residential/Dwe

lling Units - 

Supplementary 

Information 

Template 

 13.02.2020 Submitted 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



  

          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 2 September 2020 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/20/00676/LIS 

Applicant Mr Andrew Holloway 

Application Construction of 3 no. new dwellings with associated landscaping 

and parking within the curtilage of a Listed Building and including 

alterations to the Listed Building and demolition of outbuildings. 

 

Address The Lewes New School  

Talbot Terrace 

Lewes 

BN7 2DS 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The proposed development is not considered to be harmful to the setting of the listed building or its 

special architectural features and historic fabric.  Accordingly approval is recommended. 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1 The application site is occupied by a school situated on a corner plot at the junction between 

Talbot Terrace and Pelham Terrace.  The site lies within a Conservation Area and two of the 

school buildings are Grade II Listed.  The site, currently known as Lewes New School, was 

historically known as Pells County Primary School and dates back to 1896. 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1 The application seeks listed building consent for the construction of three dwellinghouses on 

land within the curtilage of the existing school building, which is listed.  Alterations are to be 

made to the listed building as well as demolition of outbuildings, new landscaping and parking. 

 

2.2
[...]
red to in Consideration of this Application 

 

 

The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the following plans and 

documents submitted: 

 

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status 

Plans - Proposed Site 

Layout/Block Plan 

1004-BL-01 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Existing Site Plan 

Topographical Survey 

1004-EX-01 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Existing School Buildings: 

Ground Floor Plan 

1004-EX-02 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Existing Elevation: North 

Building 

1004-EX-03 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Existing Elevations: 

Classroom Block 

1004-EX-04 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed Ground Floor 

Plan 

1004-GA-01 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed First Floor Plan 1004-GA-02 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed Second Floor 

Plan 

1004-GA-03 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed Roof Plan 1004-GA-03 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed Site Elevations 1004-GE-01 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed North and West 

Elevations 

1004-GE-02 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed South and East 

Elevations 

1004-GE-03 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed Site Sections 1004-GS-01 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Proposed Listed Building 

Alterations 

1004-LB-01 P1  13.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - Location Plan 1004-LOC-01 

P1 

 13.02.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Flood Risk 

Assessment 

 13.02.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Heritage 

Statement 

 13.02.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Residential/Dwe

lling 

Informcation 

Template 

 13.02.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Planning, Design 

and Access 

Statement 

 13.02.2020 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 SDNP/20/00675/FUL - The Lewes New School, Talbot Terrace, Lewes, BN7 2DS
	9 SDNP/20/00676/LIS -

Minutes of the meeting


 

              

1 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 2 September 
2020 at 10.00am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
 

Councillors Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy (Minute No 29 to 31), 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley and Laurence O'Connor 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 

 
23 Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

24 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Graham Amy, 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Steve Saunders. 
 

25 Declarations of interest  
 

For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Milly Manley declared that in 
relation to items 8 and 9 (planning applications SDNP/20/00675/FUL and 
SDNP/20/00676/LIS) she was the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Imogen Makepeace declared 
that in relation to agenda items 8 and 9 (planning applications 
SDNP/20/00675/FUL and SDNP/20/00676/LIS) she was a member of Lewes 
Town Council and although she had previously commented on this application 
at a Town Council meeting, she was now looking at this matter afresh as a 
District Councillor. 
 

26 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 



 

2 September 2020 2 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
27 Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 

28 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 
 

29 SDNP/20/00675/FUL - The Lewes New School, Talbot Terrace, Lewes, 
BN7 2DS  

 
Written representations against the proposal were read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Jane Seabrook (neighbour), Alan Soutar 
(neighbour) and Rosalyn Hayles (neighbour). Written representations for the 
proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Ben Jones 
(agent) and Andrew Holloway (applicant). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/00675/FUL for the construction of 3 no. 
new dwellings with associated landscaping and parking within the curtilage of 
a Listed Building and including alterations to the Listed Building and 
demolition of outbuildings be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 

30 SDNP/20/00676/LIS - The Lewes New School, Talbot Terrace, Lewes, BN7 
2DS  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the listed building consent application SDNP/20/00676/LIS for the 
construction of 3 no. new dwellings with associated landscaping and parking 
within the curtilage of a Listed Building and including alterations to the Listed 
Building and demolition of outbuildings be approved, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 

31 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 23 September 2020, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.27am. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

 


